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PIN 04205—-0030

GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES

ALL DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO 0.B.C. 2012 REQUIREMENTS. DRAINAGE

1. WINDOW WELLS SHALL BE DRAINED TO THE FOOTING LEVEL OR OTHER SUITABLE LOCATION (9.14.6.3.)

2. DRAINAGE LAYER SHALL BE INSTALLED ADJACENT TO THE EXTERIOR SURFACE OF A FOUNDATION WALL WHERE THE INSULATION EXTENDS

MECHANICAL

1. ALL WORK TO BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASHRAE STANDARDS

azul designs

AZUL DESIGNS - BCIN#: 33578
2277 PROSPECT AVE.
OTTAWA, ON. K1H 7G2

éfW‘Clo M;E?@—\

FERNANDO MATOS - BCIN#: 22431
613-884-4425

QUALIFICATION INFO
SMALL BUILDINGS
The undersigned has reviewed and takes
responsibility for this design, and has the
qualifications and meets the requirements
set out in the Ontario Building Code to be
a designer.

RESPONSIBILITIES:
DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS

ALL DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION TO BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE
2012

ALL CONTRACTORS MUST WORK IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ALL LAWS, REGULATIONS AND BYLAWS
HAVING JURISDICTION

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE APPROPRIATE
CONTRACTOR TO CHECK AND VERIFY ALL
DIMENSIONS ON SITE AND REPORT ALL ERRORS
AND OMISSIONS TO THE ARCHITECT/DESIGNER

COPYRIGHT RESERVED

GENERAL NOTES:

INTERIOR SPACES DESIGN & MATERIALS
Stucco TO MORE THAN (900MM) 211" BELOW THE ADJACENT EXTERIOR GROUND LEVEL. (9.14.2.1) ELECTRICAL
Garba ge Bmléé;vb?)ssEEr\TJ(S)TTSDRECEIVE 1 ROD AND 2 SHELVES, UNLESS 1. ALL WORK TO BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF THE
: ELECTRICAL SAFETY CODE.
up sv/l)\"éimg ;ﬁé:&'g{%%%ﬁgﬁspm & DRAIN AT ALL CLOTHES FOUNDATIONS & CONCRETE 2. PROVIDE EXT. LIGHT AT ALL EXTERIOR DOORS
: . " 3. FIXTURES TO BE SPECIFIED.
CO— — ow— —— —em — oW oW OHW—— e - oW —— S yeeY _ 1. MINIMUM FOOTING DEPTH FOR FOUNDATION WALL (1524MM) 5'0" BELOW GRADE AND FOR SONOTUBES OR CONCRETE PIERS (1828MM) 60
- . ¢ c— — e . . < xe x ¢ e—— ¢ e— (s co— ¢ es— BELOW GRADE TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE FROST PROTECTION OR PROVIDE P. ENG SOILS REPORT STATING OTHERWISE.
23 RER XX XX X T m WINDOWS AND DOORS - PROVIDE P. ENG SOILS REPORT TO CONFIRM SOILS BEARING CAPACITY DESIGN OF PLANS HAVE BEEN DESIGNED TO A MINIMUM OF 75 KPA.
é( v vl v v WBOIOS/FY v v NG v v 2. PROVIDE 1/2" DEEP SAW CUT AT ALL CONCRETE SLABS TO MAX. PLUMBING
LD
7 Vo v “’%2“’4, ; “;/z: oo e 1. DOORS, INCLUDING SLIDING DOORS THAT OPEN MORE THAT (600MM) 24" ABOVE GROUND OR A LANDING SHALL HAVE A RESTRICTED AREA OF 300 SQ. FT. 1. THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE PLUMBING SYSTEM SHALL CONFORM TO PART 7 OF THE 0.8.C. (9.312.1)
% v vl v :r*r 1714 @ TT458] OPENING OR BE PROVIDED WITH GUARDS (9.8.8.1 (4)) 2. SERVICE WATER HEATERS SHALL BE ANCHORED TO THE STRUCTURE TO PREVENT OVERTURNING.
/ v v EX. Tree « — = 2. PROVISIONS FOR RESISTANCE TO FORCED ENTRY SHALL BE PROVIDED IN CONFORMACE TO 9.7.5.2 AND 9.7.5.3 OF THE O.B.C. MASONRY VENEER: 3. 1T IS RECOMMENDED THAT BASEMENT FLOOR DRAINS AND OTHER BASEMENT EITTINGS BE PROVIDED
AR I v 3|88 CEVEL CONTAINING A BEDROOM N A SUITE SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AT LEAST ONE OUTSIDE WINDOW THAT GAN BE OPENED FROM THE | WITH APPROPRIATE CHEGK DEVICES TO PREVENT AGAINST BAGK FLOW FROM STREET SEWERS. (7.4.04).
o -3 "
Fast é voov v v °1 ° . Avenie INSIDE WITHOUT USE OF TOOLS AND SUCH WINDOW SHALL PROVIDE AN INDIVIDUAL, UNOBSTRUCTED PORTION HAVING A MINIMUM AREA OF 192095 (‘)"‘:"’(*830(3'\"/";\)(;/;"“55'? TIES ARE REQUIRED TO HAVE A MAXIMUM VERTICAL SPACING OF (400MM) 16" AND A MAXIMUM HORIZONTAL
" A L | corboge 035 M2 WITH NO DIMENSION LESS THAN (380MM) 15", AND BE ABLE TO MAINTAIN THE REQ'D OPENING w/o ADDITIONAL SUPPORT (9.9.10) 2.9.20.13 - FLASHING ON MASONRY WALLS MUST BE INSTALLED BENEATH JOINTED MASONRY SILLS, OVER THE BACK AND TOP OF PARAPET ~ TRIM
X v | o WALLS, OVER THE HEADS OF GLASS BLOCK PANELS, AND BENEATH WEEP HOLES, AND OVER THE HEADS OF DOORS AND WINDOWS IF THE AS PER CLASSIC HARDWOODS OR EQUAL
T DISTANCE BETWEEN THE TOP OF THE OPENING AND THE BOTTOM OF THE EAVE EXCEEDS 1/4 OF THE EAVE OVERHANG.
W |- 2 STAIRS, RAMPS, HANDRAILS & GUARDS .
%1 A o Kroen B 3.9.20.13.3 - THROUGH WALL FLASHING SHALL BE PROVIDED IN MASONRY VENEER WALL IN SUCH THAT, ANY MOISTURE THAT ACCUMULATES IN T YPICAL: MITRE ALL CORNERS AND RETURNS.
— ; vy v R,ec;/r Vansd vV u Bike |Rack | == o I[New INTERIOR PRIVATE STAIR INTERIOR PUBLIC STAIRS THE AIR SPACE, WILL BE DIRECTED TO THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING. O o o T ) SAULKING.
N i " " " " 4.9.20.13.8 - WEEP HOLES MUST NOT BE SPACED MORE THAN (800MM) 2'7" APART AND BE PROVIDED AT THE BOTTOM OF EVERY CAVITY IN - - .
9 o o, WLgndsque voovoovw S Bikes e Sipeec B g arbage RISERS 7 7/8" MAX. - 4 7/8" MIN. RISERS 7" MAX. -4 7/8" MIN. 20 158 e ( ) SHOE MOLDING 3/4", 1/4 ROUND POPLAR.
S2¢ Y |Y 5a0 sq.ft. T N enclosure ?ggﬁ;é 1,“"..",1‘,“& 1-414'1\f/:/|)iix ?ggAg 1" MIN 5. STEEL ANGLE LINTELS SUPPORTING MASONRY SHALL BE PRIME PAINTED. (9.20.5.2(5)). WINDOH AND JAMB CASINGS: 3/4" X 3-1/2". .
A v | v 0" I . : : ' o 6. FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED BEHIND SHEATHING MEMBRANE, (9.20.13.3 TO 9.20.13.6). FLASHING MUST BE INSTALLED WHERE SLOPING ~ WINDOW AND DOOR HEAD CASINGS: 3/4" X 3-1/2" POPLAR.
=z "/ v | 90 sam. o o o [610 Pathway S NOSING 1 MINIMUM HEADROOM CLEARANCE OF (3.65 M) 6-9" STAIRS SURFACES INTERSECT TO FORM A VALLEY, INTERSECTION OF ROOF WALLS AND SHINGLED FLOORS, AND AT CHIMNEY AND CHIMNEY SADDLE ~ WINDOW SILL: EXTENDED STOOL; MITRE ALL RETURNS.
o[ A v v v v B MINIMUM HEADROOM CLEARANCE OF (1.95M) 6'-5" STAIRS. INTERSECTIONS. (9.26.4.) ’ ' WINDOW SILL CASINGS: 3/4" X 3-1/2" POPLAR, MITRE END RETURNS.
S B » .(9.26.4.
o/ <
EXTERIOR PRIVATE STAIR
O v v N
L é( , . < RISERS 7 7/8" MAX. KITCHEN
v 8-2[3/8% RUN &" MIN FIREPLACES
- [ Balcony N
S|y oov T 117.6 SF , | TREAD 10" MIN. 1. FIREPLACE, FIREPLACE INSERT, WOODSTOVE, AND/OR CHIMNEY TO BE ULC LISTED AND INSTALLED AS PER MANUFACTURERS' 1. PROVIDE WATER PROOF WALL FINISH AS PER 9.29.2 OF 2012 0.B.C.
Si%e v o | NOSING 1 . SPECIFICATIONS 2. PROVIDE WATER RESISTENT FLOORING AS PER 9.30.1 OF 2012 0.B.C.
3 /g1t gl v v g MIN. HEADROOM CLEARANCE TO BE 6-5" ABOVE NOSING. ' 3. PROVIDE FIRE PROTECTION AROUND COOKTOPS AS PER 9.10.22 OF 2012 0.B.C.
- — [1220]
Zyx [1200] J v l// //—J ] | | | | | | | 1. AT LEAST ONE HANDRAIL SHALL BE CONTINUOUS. (9.8.7.2.)
e AW : i WOOD FRAME CONSTRUCTION
TTTA — 2. HANDRAILS TO BE (865MM TO 965MM) 34" TO 38" ABOVE NOSING. BATH ROOM
=/ [1726]
v 3. AN EXTERIOR GUARD MUST BE A MINIMUM HEIGHT OF (900MM) 2'11" IF THE WALKING SURFACE IS LESS THAN (1800MM) 5'11" ABOVE THE
% ?‘ v . L ADJACENT GRADE, OTHERWISE THE HEIGHT MUST BE A MINIMUM OF (1 070MM) 42". ALL REQUIRED GUARDS WITHIN DWELLING UNITS MUST ER""A(E)'ET(;?SE;Q)RR'ER SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ALL AREAS WHERE WOOD IS IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE OR UNIT MASONRY LOCATED BELOW |\ e o0 50 WALL FINISH REQUIRED AROUND ALL SHOWERS AND TUBS AS PER
/ @) BE A MINIMUM OF (900MM) 211" 2 SUPPORT OF WALLS WITH ADDITIONAL BLOCKING OR JOISTS 9.29.2. MOISTURE RESISTANT BACKING REQUIRED AS PER 9.29.10.4. (1)
/%77%7_ D 4. GUARDS ARE REQUIRED ON DECKS AND OTHER WALKING SURFACES THAT EXTEND TO (600MM) 23 5/8" ABOVE GRADE AND SHALL NS PER 923,98 “MIN. 5-11" ABOVE FLOOR OF SHOWERS
/7%77" ; 5 gONFORM ;O THE LOADING C'S'TER'A IN ZART 4§ZTHE O'B'g'SOROBE CONSngCTEg S SCET OUT IN TgE O'BécéSUPgLEMENTgRY 3. WHERE THE TOP OF THE FOUNDATION WALL IS LEVEL, THE JUNCTION BETWEEN THE SILL PLATE AND THE FOUNDATION IS TO BE CAULKED - MIN. 3-11" ABOVE RIM OF TUBS w/ A SHOWER
N M & UIDELINES PART 7 (9.8.8.8). FOR METAL GUARDS, SUPPLIERS SHOP DRAWINGS MUST BE CERTIFIED FOR DESIGN INSTALLATION OR THE SILL PLATE IS TO BE PLAGED ON A LAYER OF MINERAL WOOL NOT LESS THAN (25MM) 1* THICK. (9.23.7.2) - MIN. 15 3/4" ABOVE RIM OF TUBS wio A SHOWER
/ Z CONFORMING TO O.B.C. PART 4 and 9.8.8.2. e 2. ALL PLUMBING FIX. TO BE CAN/USA-B45.0 CERT. WITH MAX FLUSH CYCLE OF 4.8L
Q / v N - 5. A LANDING SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE TOP OF ALL EXTERIOR STAIRS THAT CONTAIN MORE THAN 3 RISERS (9.8.6.2(3)). 3. WATER RESISTANT FLOORING IN BATHROOM AS PER 9.30.1.2.(1)
@) v 7 1 e ROOF FRAMING & COMPONENTS 4. TEMP. CONTROL VALVE REQ' D TO PREVENT WATER TO EXCEED 45'C
Vel & Z K INTERIOR STAIR . 5. REPLACE 1/2" GYPSUM BD. WITH CEMENTITIOUS BOARD AT
N O v SaE o TR SR ot e 1. TRUSS AND FLOOR SYSTEM SUPPLIER TO PROVIDE SHOP DWG'S ALL SHOWERS, SHOWER-TUB WALLS & SHOWER WINDOW SILLS AND
/ o Q;&ILGSB'\'\}SRiﬁjéfLDSSPL%:3,\:5638'%TCVBSEY\‘EB'XTLSSHTEE%ELI(S)%' STAMPED BY PROFFESIONAL ENGINEER FOR APPROVAL BY DESIGNER JAMBS
(\I v / = . PRIOR TO FABRIGATION. 6. REPLACE 1/2" GYPSUM BD. WITH WATER RESISTANT GYPSUM BD.
| VA iaa e L =) EXTERIOR STAIR CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE SHOP DRAWINGS TO INSPECTOR BEFORE AT BATHTUB & SURROUNDS.
e ] STER R ac OR RESISTANCE T0 LOADING CHORAG EREGCTION OF TRUSSES 7. PROVIDE BATHROOMS WITH EXHAUST FAN WITH DUCT TERMINATING OUTSIDE OF BUILDING.
N\ — .
7 5 TO COMPLY TO 0.B.C 9.8.8 FOR RESISTANCE TO LOADING AND NEWEL ANCHORAGE. 5 FINAL ROOF/ GIRDER TRUSS LAYOUT BY
LO X o ALL STAIR GUARDS TO BE 0" ABOVE NOSING. SUPPLIER MAY REQUIRE MODIFICATIONS TO
S = Ak L AR MO SALCO SIS 10 3 scorE ENSHED S
: 3. ADD INSULATION DEPRESSORS AT EACH TRUSS SPACE WHERE
v
N\ ? . / TS HAND RAILS TO COMPLY w/ O.B.C. 9.8.7. NECESSARY TO MAINTAIN MINIMUM 2 1/2" AIR SPACE ABOVE 1. STUD WALL REINFORCEMENT FOR FUTURE GRAB BARS FOR W.C./TUB/SHOWER AS PER 9.5.2.3.
Ay
™~ INSULATION.
N e e / 4. LOCATE ALL PLUMBING STACKS AND VENTS ON REAR ROOF.
x— FIRE PROTECTION
I~ O ? T TN / L O 5. ROOF VENTS ARE TO BE UNIFORM ON OPPOSITE SIDES OF THE BUILDING WITH NOT LESS THA 25% AT THE TOP AND NOT LESS THAN 25% AT ~ CERAMIC FLOORING
S / Yo EQ?EEM[ESTUBEEQITBISEDWG 1 SUPPLY AND INSTALL SMOKE AND CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS mg 22&?&/(iq'5109'o1F2'T)HR|’EO|ggL\J/LEA’\‘TTEgRCESLwGSLSE: MINIMUM OF 1/300 OF THE INSULATED CEILING AREA. IF ROOF SLOPE ISLESS THAN 1IN6, o o 0 oo b oo a o bee o0 e o000
( ) - AS PER 2012 0.B.C. REQUIREMENTS. CONFIRM FINAL LOCATIONS -
= 7 I = AREA SHOWN R B S o 6. EAVE PROTECTION REQUIRED ON SHINGLE, SHAKE, OR TILE ROOFS EXTENDING FROM THE EDGE OF THE ROOF A MINIMUM OF (900MM) 2'11"  2: FINISHED FLOORING IN BATHROOMS, KITCHEN, LAUNDRY ROOMS, GENERAL STORAGE AREAS AND
= ”’é/ . o B 2 UP THE ROOF SLOPE TO A LINE NOT LESS THAN (300MM) 11 3/4" INSIDE THE INNER FACE OF THE EXTERIOR WALL. (9.26.5). ENTRANCES SHALL BE WATER RESISTANT (9.30.1.2)
— 2B / g gmgTKE ALARMS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON ALL LEVELS AND IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM AND INTERCONNECTED (AC, NOT BATTERY) (9.10.19) 3. CERAMIC TILE SUBSTRATE AS PER 9.30.6.
D. - N4 \ .
5 W 4. CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED ADJACENT TO EACH SLEEPING AREA (9.33.4.1.,9.33.4.2 & 9.33.4.3 OR AS PER A.REG.
e 7// v / % 8 283/01) ( ' CLADDING & COMPONENTS
v / o 5. THE CONSTRUCTION BETWEEN THE GARAGE AND THE DWELLING UNIT SHALL PROVIDE AN EFFECTIVE BARRIER AGAINST GAS AND .
VA / e L < EXHAUST FUMES AND THE DOOR BETWEEN THE GARAGE AND THE DWELLING UNIT SHALL BE TIGHT FITTING, WEATHERSTRIPPED, AND HAVE }-AF;%NJS'[GEH'NG UP WALL 6" MINIMUM AT BACKSIDE OF AIR BARRIER, ALL APPLIANCES TO BE ULC LISTED, AND INSTALLED AS PER MANUFACTURERS' SPECIFICATIONS.
o A SELF CLOSING DEVICE (9.10.9.16) :
S = ? 2 2 6. PROVIDE FIRE BLOCKS AS PER O.B.C. 9.10.16. 2. AIR BARRIERS ARE TO BE CONTINUOUS. (9.25.3.3)
<
v N /
= T
o
Ll GENERAL PLUMBING & ELECTRIC NOTES:
v >
o - ALL ELECTRICAL WORK TO CONFORM TO ONTARIO ELECTRICAL SAFETY CODE 22ND EDITION 1998 AS G E N E RAL ST R U CT U RAL N OT E S
/ (&) AMENDED, ALL WORK TO BE CARRIED OUT BY AN ONTARIO LICENSED ELECTRICIAN, ELECTRICIAN TO
’A, N 0. ‘| 73 /. |_ > BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ACQUIRING ANY PERMITS 1. THE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF THIS PROJECT IS TO CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF STRUCTURAL LUMBER STRUCTURAL STEEL
& THE 2012 ONTARIO BUILDINO CODE (O.REO 332/12) & THE CSA STANDARDS INDICATED
(] - ALL PLUMBING WORK TO COMPLY WITH ALL PLUMBING CODES AND BYLAWS AS AMENDED, ALL WORK
3 STOREY 7 — |2 7O B CARRIED OUT B AN ONTARIG LIGENSED PLUMBER, PLOVBER 10 BE REPONSIBLE FOR THEREIN. THE LATEST REVISIONS TO ALL STANDARDS WILL GOVERN. 1. ALL TIMBER CONSTRUCTION, CONNECTIONS, CONNECTIONS TO CONVENTIONAL FRAMING, 1. STRUCTURAL STEEL GRADE 640.21M 350W, Fy = 345 MPa FOR W
o STUCCO BUILDING /) 2 ACQUIRING ANY PERMITS 2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK & VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS & MEASUREMENTS AT THE SITE & AND TIMBER MEMBER SIZING ARE TO BE DESIGNED BY A SUBCONTRACTOR WHO IS A SHAPES. HSS GRADE 640.21M
4-0 5/,8"/ Lo m REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES OR UNSATISFACTORY CONDITIONS WHICH MAY ADVERSELY AFFECT MEMBER OF THE TIMBER FRAMER'S GUILD OF NORTH AMERICA AND THE TIMBER FRAME 350W, CLASS C, Fy = 350 MPa
v v (F| Ot roof) [1234]7 E E LECTR' CAL L E G E N D THE PROPER COMPLETION OF THE WORK TO THE ENGINEER AND/OR PROJECT COORDINATOR BUSINESS COUNCIL. STRUCTURAL SIZES PROVIDED ON THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS ARE 2. PLATES, ANGLES ETC. SHALL CONFORM TO STRUCTURAL STEEL
L. W PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK. WHEN IN DOUBT, THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS GUIDELINES AND THE DESIGN PROVIDED BY THE TIMBER SUBCONTRACTOR WILL GOVERN. GRADE G40.21M 300W, Fy=300MPa
(Reto INiNg wall / WILL GOVERN. PROVIDE THREE SETS OF SHOP DRAWINGS STAMPED BY AN ENGINEER LICENSED IN THE 3. ENGINEER APPROVED SHOP DRAWINGS TO BE SUBMITTED FOR
v v rema I-n S) / 2 SYM BOL DESCRl PTlON 3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEWATERING REQUIRED TO UNDERTAKE THE PROVINCE OF ONTARIO PRIOR TO ANY FABRICATION, SHOWING (BUT NOT LIMITED TO) ALL STEEL TO STEEL
WORK. MEMBER SIZING, CONNECTIONS DETAILS, BOLTING PATTERNS, SCHEDULE AND ERECTION CONNECTIONS.
# ?‘ L 4. THESE DRAWINGS ARE TO BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS & OTHER SEQUENCE. IT WILL BE THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO 4. STEEL LINTELS FOR MASONRY VENEER SHALL CONFORM TO
S // vy / 3 STOREY CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. COORDINATE ALL WORK WITH THE TIMBER SUBCONTRACTOR. TABLE 9.20.5.2B.
7 ) g 7-91/2 / ‘ . METER SOCKET 5. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. 2. ALL STRUCTURAL FRAMING LUMBER IS TO BE SPF NO. 2 GRADE OR BETTER, UNLESS
% bt v . [23786] STUCCO BUILDING OTHERWISE NOTED ON DRAWINGS. 'STUD' GRADE IS NOT ACCEPTABLE FOR BEARING WALLS,
7 = (Fl at roof) LINTELS AND POSTS. ALL EXPOSED LUMBER TO BE P.T.
[3) N FOUNDATIONS 3. ALL LVL's TO BE 2.0E, 3100 Fb (UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED)
/ > v v o — SUB-PANEL ELECTRICAL BOX, 12 CCTS 4. PLYWOOD ROOF SHEATHING TO BE CONSTRUCTION-GRADE, EXTERIOR GRADE,GOOD-ONE-SIDE
? _t 4 / |_ I. ALL FOOTINGS TO BEAR ON SOUND AND UNDISTURBED ROCK OR SOIL WITH A MIN. ALLOWABLE SOFTWOOD PLYWOOD OR DOUGLAS FIR PLYWOOD. DESIGN-RATED OSB TYPES 1, 2 AND 3
¥)) BEARING VALUE OF 75 kPa. BEARING SURFACE TO BE APPROVED BY GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER CERTIFIED FOR ENGINEERING USES.
/ Al 7 L % y BEFORE PLACING CONCRETE. 5. PROPRIETARY (ENGINEERED) PRODUCTS AS SPECIFIED ON THE PLANS, SUBSTITUTIONS G E N E RAL D E M O L | Tl O N N OTES
/ g“ e / > © CEILING FAN W/ LIGHT 2. PROTECT SUB-GRADE FROM WATER AND FREEZING ADJACENT TO AND BELOW ALL FOOTINGS AT FROM THE SPECIFIED PRODUCTS BY WRITTEN APPROVAL OF THE ENGINEER ONLY.
/ = v - /| 8 ALL TIMES DURING CONSTRUCTION. 6. ALL BEARING WALLS ARE TO HAVE HORIZONTAL BLOCKING AT MID HEIGHT. 1. ALL AREAS DISTURBED BY DEMOLITION WILL HAVE THIER
v o bre ﬁ % 3. PROVIDE 5'-0" (1500mm) MINIMUM FROST COVER (FINISHED GRADE TO U/S FOOTING) FOR HEATED 7. ALL BEAMS REQUIRE RESTRAINT AGAINST LATERAL DISPLACEMENT AND ROTATION AT THE SURROUNDINGS PATCHED UP AND REASSEMBLED AS PER EXISTING
7 > b N FOOTINGS. CONSULT SOILS REPORT NOTED FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS. POINTS OF BEARING. CONSTRUCTION METHODS AND MATERIALS AND AS TG MAINTAIN EXISTING
/ [ v v > 4. BACKFILLING TO PROCEED SIMULTANEOUSLY ON BOTH SIDES OF FOUNDATION WALLS 8. FOR BUILT-UP BEAMS, IT IS ASSUMED THAT EACH PLY IS A SINGLE CONTINUOUS MEMBER, FIRE RATINGS.
N 169 7 ] @) < (EXCEFT WHERE TEMPORARY SUPPORT FOR THE WALL IS PROVIDED), AND COMPACTED IN FASTENED TOGETHER SECURELY AT INTERVALS NOT EXCEEDING 4 TIMES THE DEPTH AND
O. L T LAYERS AS SPECIFIED BY GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER. THAT EACH PLY IS EQUALLY LOADED. *(SEE 9.23.8.3.(7)(8) FOR FASTENING MEMBERS) 2. NONE OF THE EXISTING STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS ARE TO BE REMOVED
2 STOREY /] S oo = o ] |FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE 5. CONSULT GEOTEGHNICAL ENGINEER FOR COMPOSITION AND COMPAGTION OF FILL 9. BUILT-UP RECTANGULAR COMPRESSION MEMBERS SHALL CONSIST OF INDIVIDUAL MEMBERS (EXCEPT AS NOTED) OR TAMPERED WITH AND WILL MAINTAIN THEIR
o v m > SUPPORTING SLAB ON GRADE. OF EQUAL LENGTH FASTENED TOGETHER USING NAILS, LAG SCREWS OR BOLTS. EXISTING FIRE RATING ASSEMBLIES EXCEPT WHERE NOTED ON PLAN.
BRICK o v S @] 10. WHEN USED, NAILS SHALL PENETRATE THROUGH AT LEAST OF 3/4" OF THE THICKNESS OF
e) o THE LAST INDIVIDUAL PIECE. THE NAILS SHALL BE DRIVEN FROM EITHER FACE OF THE
BUILDING = # N Z Q 110V CEILING LIGHT FIXTURE CONCRETE BUILT-UP MEMBER ALONG THE LENGTH.
(Brick Noted) v v fa 11. WHEN INDIVIDUAL PIECES OF THE BUILT-UP MEMBER ARE WIDER THAN 3 TIMES THEIR
R 110V RECESSED LIGHT FIXTURE 1. ALL CONCRETE TO BE MINIMUM 20MPa @ 28 DAYS OR BETTER, CLASS "F-2" OR CLASS "N". THICKNESS (UIN) ( ie. d>3d). THERE SHALL BE AT LEAST 2 ROWS OF FASTENERS
(Fl at roof) v 2 CONCRETE FOR GARAGE SLABS TO BE CLASS "C-2", MINIMUM 32 MPa. @ 28 DAY c/w 5-8% ACROSS THE MEMBER WIDTH
VooV A = AIR ENTRAINMENT. (UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE) 12. ALL LOAD BEARING WALLS OVER 9-0" TO 12'-0" TO HAVE CONTINUOUS HORIZONTAL
» L N 0. 1 79 N o. '] 8" 110V EXT. WAL MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE EN:?RX:?\IAM%?\#CRETE SHALL BE USED FOR THE GARAGE AND EXTERIOR FLATWORK. (9.3.1.6) w/ 5 - 8% AIR BLOCKING (U/N) AT MID POINT. ALL LOAD BEARING WALLS OVER 12'-0" TO HAVE
L 19'-8 1/8"° —1 5/8) "o 7/8 5'-4<3/8" o CONTINUOUS HORIZONTAL BLOCKING AT THIRD POINTS.
S o] Chg 1, *_ e WAL O [PENDANTLIGHT FIXTURE 3 WHEN A FOUNDATION WALL CONTANS 1 OPENNC NORE THAN (20001) 311 WLENGTHORCONTANS, |19 CONITM SO SEARIG CAPAGTY @ T F SXCAVATIONS.SO1L CONSULTANT T0
. — v . - - - ~ iy " 728 3/4 " 5% , REVIEW.
L= — T Front, A i S L2]57J X X PENDANT LIGHT FIXTURE (LARGE) UNSUPPORTED, UNLESS THE WALL AROUND THE OPENING IS REINFORCED . 14. SEE ELEVATIONS FOR ALL EXTERIOR CLADDING TYPES AND LOCATIONS
e —~ Lﬁ ~ v v Lilgndsqg:qpev B \ e T 15. ALL BEAMS FLUSH UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE (D = DROPPED or F = FLUSH)
A @ 35 sq.ft R 1= v @ - Ry 110V WALL LIGHT FIXTURE 16. ALL LINTELS TO BE 2- 2x10 c/w KING & JACK POSTS ON EITHER SIDE (U.N.O)
0 ~— v v v v Y128 sgq’m [ % v v / N g WOOD ROOF TRUSSES 17. ALL EXPOSED EXT. WOOD TO BE PRESSURE TREATED (P.T.)
¢ — — ¢ e— J . v c—— e - .\ — . O com— |+ o 0 — 18. ALL SONOTUBES TO BE SET ON NATURAL SOIL (NOT ON BACKFILL)
; . . . . . _ 401 374" = a d SINGLE POLE SWITCH . ROOF TRUSS MANUFACTURER TO DESIGN TRUSSES 19. SPANS AND SIZES OF WOOD LINTELS SHALL CONFORM TO 9.23.12.3 (TABLES A-12 TO A-16).
- [12234] =TT N7 o ngzRLoJ?uSTiSR %NBDUT['NDNG(;NCGOADEE(J/gg;fg:ﬁgﬁ?m S%%?\Z%NCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE 20. ALL FLOOR JOISTS MUST BE CALCULATED AS SIMPLY SUPPORTED FOR THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM
v v L R v v W\ v = X = -86.1. LOADS & DEFLECTION:
v e e T - v v —t L L v o o 9 THREE WAY SWITCH 3. TRUSS SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BEAR THE STAMP OF A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER LICENSED IN LIVE LOAD = 40 PSF DEAD LOAD =15 PSF
M v v v © ' [NEW soD AREA N - Z THE PROVINCE OF ONTARIO. MIN. LIVE LOAD DEFLECTION= L/360, MAX. TOTAL LOAD DEFLECTLON= L/240
GRASS. —~ = ’5 o A FOUR WAY SWITCH 4. TRUSSES TO BE DESIGNED FOR SPECIFIED WIND UPLIFT (REFER TO NBCC 1995 STRUCTURAL 21. ALL 7/16" OSB SHEATHING TO BE NAILED AS A DIAPHRAGM w/ 2 1/2" LONG COMMON NAILS @ 4" o/c ON
v viovoov o = (8 (EX DRIVEWAY TON + COMMENTARIES, FIG B-10). EDGES AND @ 8" o/c ELSEWHERE
# v v v v v =~ IBE REMOVED) & \ < 5 5. SPECIFIC-PURPOSE CONNECTORS (HURRICANE CLIPS) MAY BE REQUIRED AT ALL TRUSS-TO-PLATE
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OHW— w v v v v w v w . . . W|th Tronsform er @ 110V DUPLEX RECEPTACLE
— L — . - - Oen 110V DUPLEX RECEPTACLE
C t Sid Ik GROUND FAULT INTERUPTED
oncrete idewa O 110V DUPLEX RECEPTACLE :
W/ WEATHERPROOF COVER )
I I PLUMBING FIXTURE SYMBOLS AND PIPING SCHEDULE ‘ ;
T I Depressed Curb @ 110VFLOOR MOUNTED
Depressed Curb [ ]cB P DUPLEX RECEPTACLE SYMBOL | FIXTURETYPE | DCW  |DHW | SAN. | VENT. | COMMENTS
E 240V RECEPTACLE LAVATORY/KITCHEN|1/2" DIA. |1/2" DIA. |1 1/2" DIAJ1 1/4" DIA. - =
m SlTE PLAN K TELEPHONE JACKS HOT WATER TANK  |3/4"DIA. |3/4"DIA. |---- |- p\@ -
SCALE: 1 8"—1' O_ O FLOORDRAIN |- |- 2"DIA. 1 1/4" DIA. | PROVIDE TRAP SEAL PRIMER "—_l_ " . -
\AQ/ soae: 1/8'=1- CABLE JACKS = -.
‘ WATER CLOSET 1/2"DIA. |- 3"DIA. 1 1/2" DIA.
o =
SITE PLAN OF SURVEY OF SITE LEGEND DOOR BELL PUSH BUTTON ‘ DISHWASHER 1/2" DIA. |1 1/2" DIAJ1 1/2" DIA. g
PART OF LOT ?l BLOCK ?5 —@ THERMOSTAT TO CONTROL ALL RADIATORS . SHOWER or TUB 1/2"DIA. [1/2" DIA. |1 1/2" DIAJ1 1/4" DIA. - "
REGISTERED PLAN 2, WITHIN EACH OF THE UNITS % i
CITY OF OTTAWA R SMOKE/CO DETECTOR Mature Neighbourhoods Overlay .
PLUMEING SYSTEM AS SHOWN, ON'THE PLUMBING DRAWINGS. INSTALLATION 5-T0 CONFORM TO THE Zone sous:jacente du caractére des anciens duartiers Y
(o] s . : ‘ :
ZONING MECHANISMS REQUIREMENTS PROVIDED NOTES GARBAGE MANAGEMENT REQUIREMENT EXHAUST FAN ke q
2. PROVIDE TRAP SEAL PRIMERS AND VENTING FOR ALL FLOOR DRAINS o
A) MINIMUM LOT AREA 300 m2 37729 m2 GARBAGE 0231 CUbIC yardS per unlt 7X0231 =1 61 7 3_360L garbage CartS DOOR CHIME 3. VENTING OF ALL FIXTURES IS TO CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF PART 7 OF THE OBC. L"v . ‘,I‘
4. NO NEW PLUMBING IS TO BE LOCATED IN EXTERIOR WALLS. (! "
B) MINIMUM LOT WIDTH 10m 12.23 m RECYCLING fa(':']rde}]/eé'go?_ubr:latikpég\r/;de 1 360L blue cart 1-360L Blue carts and 1-360L Black carts - gAé/L\tLvéﬁ-[rE()Rﬁjh\‘LDDYsgTLI'ID\JIE‘S,\,‘G NOT LOCATED WITHIN WALLS OR WITHIN THE CEILING SPACE IS TO BE INSTALLED R 4UB [43 3 | E
T ; FIRE ALARM PANEL P
. . container for each unit and 1 communal container for each unit and 1 communal STOPPED WITH AN APOROPRIATE PRODUCT THAT 15 RATED T0 MATCH THE FIRE RATING OF THE FIRE SEPARATION. :
C) MINIMUM LOT DEPTH n/a 30m Minor Variance ORGANICS 240L green container per 50 units 240L green PROVIDE SANITARY, HOT AND COLD WATER LINES AND VENTING AS OUTLINED IN THE PLUMBING FIXTURE r
. N l I ) 0 - =
. . ECS COMPUTER/TELEPHONE POINT %&:iDg(ISE TA":.;I\.T EE'LUF::‘E;TL/}FF:EE C'I;f:\‘ BBEE IINSS(;TS:_IF.EEE)F\QIS'; TL{SEOLAT\ON VALVES ONTHE HOT AND COLD WATER % v Ea 1 3
D) MINIMUM FRONT YARD SET BACK 1.59 m 145 m Minor Variance SNOW REMOVAL REQUIREMENT WATER SUPPLY WITHOUT AFFECTING ANY OTHER FIXTURE ¥
110V CENTRAL VAC OUTLET 8. ANY PLASTIC PIPING PENETRATING THE FLOOR FIRE SEPARATION MUST BE INSTALLED =
E) MINIMUM INTERIOR SIDE YARD SET BACK 1.5m 1.2m, 1.22m Minor Variance Property owner will be responsible for the removal and storage of snow for all walkways, exterior stairs, and driveway _ COUPLETEVITHANINTUNESGENT DORUTINADDITION TO THE FIRE STOPPING GUTLINED INNOTES AROYE ; .
F) MINIMUM REAR YARD SET BACK 30.85m x 30% = 9.25m 7.72m Minor Variance NECESSARILY USED ON THE DRAWINGS
G) MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT 11m 1143 m
Z
2 Balcony: 88.7 m . . )
H) AMENITY AREA 30m oA B2 Committee of Adjustment
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) VEHICLE PARKING 0 0 Received | Recu le b ~
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@ SCALE: 3/16"=1'—0"

WALL & FLOOR ASSEMBLY

COMBUSTIBLE 1 HR FRR EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY @

BRICK VENEER SB-3, EW1a

- 3 5/8"x2 1/4"x7 5/8" BRICK VENEER, 7/8"x7"x0.03"
GALVANIZED METAL TIES @ 16" HOR. AND 24" VERT. WEEP
HOLES @ 2'-7" c/w BASE AND THROUGH WALL FLASHING
AS REQUIRED

- 1" AIR SPACE

- SBPOF WEATHER BARRIER, ALL JOINTS SEALED W/ TAPE
- 7/16" O.S.B. SHEATHING NAILED AS DIAPHRAGM w/ 2.5"
NAILS @ 4" o/c

- 2x6 STUD WALL @ 16" ofc, 5.5" (R22) FIBREGLASS BATT
INSUL.

- 6 mil POLYETHYLENE VAPOUR BARRIER CONFORM TO
CGSB 51.34 TYP.

- 5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD TAPED AND SANDED

- PAINT FINISH

1 HR. FRR NON-LOAD BEARING WALL SB-3, W4a

- PAINT FINISH

- 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD-TAPED & SANDED

- 2x4 STUD WALL @ 16" o/c. c/w MID SPAN BLOCKING
-3 1/2" or 5 1/2" FIBRE GLASS INSULATION

- RESILIENT METAL CHANNELS @ 24" o/c

- 2 LAYERS 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD ON METAL
CHANNELS

- PAINT FINISH

TYPICAL INTERIOR PARTITION

- PAINT FINISH

- 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD-TAPED & SANDED
- 2x4 STUD WALL @ 16" o/c.

- 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD-TAPED & SANDED
- PAINT FINISH

TYPICAL INTERIOR PARTITION

- FLOOR FINISH

- 5/8" T&G OSB SUBFLOOR NAILED, TACKED, GLUED &
SCREWED

- 2x6 STUD WALL @ 16" o/c, 5.5" (R22) FIBREGLASS BATT
INSUL.

- 6 mil POLYETHYLENE VAPOUR BARRIER

- EXISTING 4" CONCRETE SLAB

CONSTRUCTION NOTES

] o] & o] M

(]

=l & [

N

S|

N

H

REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED TO PERMIT THE
FUTURE INSTALLATION OF GRAB BARS ON WALL
ADJACENT TO WATER CLOSET, SHOWER OR BATHTUB

PROVIDE MOISTURE RESISTANCE BACKING ON WALLS
AROUND BATHTUBS AND SHOWERS

BATHROOM FAN - EXHAUST TO EXTERIOR
EXHAUST DRYER TO EXTERIOR (SURFACE MOUNT)

SMOKE MONOXIDE DETECTOR - INTERCONNECTED TO
ALL OTHER SMOKE DETECTORS' WITHIN THE SAME UNIT

ALL PIPING PENETRATING A FIRE RATED SEPARATION
TO BE SEALED BY A FIRESTOP SYSTEM HAVING A FRR
NOT LESS THAN THE FRR OF THE FIRE SEPARATION,
NON-COMBUSTIBLE AND TIGHTLY FITTED.

INTERCONNECTED SMOKE/CO DETECTOR ON EACH
FLOOR AS PER OBC DIV. B, 9.10.19 & 9.33.4

ADDITIONAL INTERCONNECTED SMOKE ALARMS IN
EACH SLEEPING ROOM c/w VISUAL SIGNAL AND AS PER
OBC DIV. B, 9.10.19

32" 45 MINUTE FRR DOOR (OBC 2006, DIV. B - 9.6.3.1&
9.10.13.1)
-SELF-CLOSING DEVICE (OBC 2006, DIV. B - 9.10.13.10)
-DEADBOLT LOCK (OBC 2006, DIV. B - 9.6.8.3)
-DOOR VIEWER (OBC 2006, DIV B - 9.6.8.8) - NOT
REQUIRED AT SERVICE AND VESTIBULE ROOMS

UPPER CABINETS ABOVE AND COUNTERTOP BELOW
PROVIDE FLOOR DRAIN FOR WASHER IN CERAMIC TILE

STOVE HOOD VENT - SURFACE MOUNT EXHAUST TO
EXTERIOR

PROVIDE A CONTINUOUS 1HR, FRR CEILING
THROUGHOUT ENTIRE CEILING

PROVIDE AN ELECTRICAL SUBPANEL TO EACH NEW
UNIT CONNECTED TO ELECT. METER AT EXTERIOR, IF
REQUIRED ELECTRICIAN WILL SETUP THE REQUIRED
LOAD SERVICE TO THE BUILDING (TO CONFIRM WITH
OWNER)

PROVIDE COLD/HOT WATER CONNECTION AND DRAIN
FOR WASHER, BUILD OUT NEXT TO EXT. WALL

STACK PIPE PENETRATING FIRE RATED WALLS OR
CEILINGS TO BE SEALED BY A FIRESTOP SYSTEM
HAVING AN F RATING NOT LESS THAN THE FIRE
RESISTANCE RATING OF THE FIRE SEPARATION,
NON-COMBUSTIBLE

AND TIGHTLY FITTED

EMERGENCY LIGHTING AS PER OBC DIV. B, 9.9.12.3

Balcony

c
5

‘ FIREPLACE INSERT

O
=

[=——

Ex. L/K/D

®9[7]

SMOKE
CARB-MON

W,/D

()

Mech.

hWY2RY

Ex. Bedroom

Il

Bath

@ M

Unit 1

Revised 4 Bedrooms

1292 sq.ft.

Ex. Bedroom

Il

H % Rl a | :
Ex. Bedroom j/\ /\— 4-4172" @5'-0 172"
| o
o/ I [ e — - Resized ex.
____________ Bedroom
144 sq.ft. 5
—————— 9-5" =
N ﬂ
][ Ex. Bedroom i
| ® A «o
5.9" / 511 1/2"
=t A~ 04 1/2" | 77
| t: — I ® e
\ 28x80 SW. Sy g
:ﬂ[ %( PRIVACY SE] \
z Ll ATH _ }
T 32x84 SW. Unit 4 :
28x80 SW B iZSXS?NS.v:ﬁR. Unit 5 "
PRIVACY SET Oo r(‘H 3 @ D\\NGW Bachelor
O Ofl w U @ 32X84 \ 212 sq.ft.
@ @ ) 45 MIN. FRR. i K/L/D/B
Unit 6 [ ks m | | L
- New Bachelor ‘4 | N e e
281 sq.ft. ( DZ = — — @ N
@ I &) 8 \_,
8 7% = BATH CHRBAION 2
Common|__ | _ | / =
— O N
K/L/D/B @ vest. | ——il’ oblE :
— 248.9 sq.ft. === [ 5
1 I — - I B - ‘qp
A6 P— ]
({ j N 1] ~7a|5
UP F o L T~
A Unit 2 SH19 T~ PROVIDE NEW
N a3 | g O lwmmmm FLOOR ASSEMBLY
= EE AS PER .
B LOCK SET
E ] =l |
EXISTING NEW WORK

/2 GROUND FLOOR

@ SCALE: 3/16"=1'—-0"

azul designs

AZUL DESIGNS - BCIN#: 33578
2277 PROSPECT AVE.
OTTAWA, ON. K1H 7G2

Qgrwdo /U@é&‘

FERNANDO MATOS - BCIN#: 22431
613-884-4425

QUALIFICATION INFO
SMALL BUILDINGS
The undersigned has reviewed and takes
responsibility for this design, and has the
qualifications and meets the requirements
set out in the Ontario Building Code to be
a designer.

RESPONSIBILITIES:
DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS

ALL DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION TO BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE
2012

ALL CONTRACTORS MUST WORK IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ALL LAWS, REGULATIONS AND BYLAWS
HAVING JURISDICTION

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE APPROPRIATE
CONTRACTOR TO CHECK AND VERIFY ALL
DIMENSIONS ON SITE AND REPORT ALL ERRORS
AND OMISSIONS TO THE ARCHITECT/DESIGNER

COPYRIGHT RESERVED

GENERAL NOTES:

173 HENDERSON AVE.

CONVERT EXISTING 3-STOREY TRIPLEX TO A 5 UNIT LOW-RISE

PROJECT:
97 FOURTH AVE.

OTTAWA, ONTARIO
K1IN 7P7

CONSULTANTS:
STRUCTURAL -
MECHANICAL -
ELECTRICAL -

GRADING - M/D/Y

2 v|w|lr]lo|lo| N o] o

ISSUE FOR MINOR VARIANCE P023/08/24

NO. REVISION/ISSUE DATE

[ORAWN
BY: F.M.

DRAWING NAME:

BASEMENT &
GROUND FLOOR

SHEET:

DATE:JULY 13, 2023

A3

scALE: AS NOTED



AutoCAD SHX Text
R

AutoCAD SHX Text
FIREPLACE INSERT

AutoCAD SHX Text
UP

AutoCAD SHX Text
HWH

AutoCAD SHX Text
W/D

AutoCAD SHX Text
F.D.

AutoCAD SHX Text
UNEXCAVATED

AutoCAD SHX Text
C

AutoCAD SHX Text
L

AutoCAD SHX Text
W/D

AutoCAD SHX Text
DN

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE: 3/16"=1'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE: 3/16"=1'-0"


e

azul designs

@ﬂﬂ/@l@ /‘ ”[{D—i&‘

QUALIFICATION INFO
SMALL BUILDINGS
The undersigned has reviewed and takes
responsibility for this design, and has the
qualifications and meets the requirements
set out in the Ontario Building Code to be
a designer.

RESPONSIBILITIES:
DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS

ALL DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION TO BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE
2012

ALL CONTRACTORS MUST WORK IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ALL LAWS, REGULATIONS AND BYLAWS
HAVING JURISDICTION

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE APPROPRIATE
CONTRACTOR TO CHECK AND VERIFY ALL
DIMENSIONS ON SITE AND REPORT ALL ERRORS
AND OMISSIONS TO THE ARCHITECT/DESIGNER

COPYRIGHT RESERVED

73"\ EXISTING NORTH ELEVATION

w SCALE: 3/16"=1'—0"

GENERAL NOTES:

173 HENDERSON AVE.

PROJECT:
97 FOURTH AVE.

OTTAWA, ONTARIO
K1IN 7P7

CONSULTANTS:

STRUCTURAL -

MECHANICAL -

ELECTRICAL -

GRADING - M/D/Y

o|lo| N x| o©

N
y s
N\ ~ N\
/ o /
N\
/ /
:I I I - 5 N __ < i
| | m—d _E A f
N [ — \
\ - — L
o / I L
/ —_
| | |}
| ] | C ‘
/1" EXISTING EAST ELEVATION /"2 EXISTING SOUTH ELEVATION
@ SCALE: 3/16"=1'-0" @ SCALE: 3/16"=1'-0"
5=
s s s
N N N
s s s
<
N N N
| (=]
P o - i 5
< ! n
S S N i N
A “_ a— s i ;f‘-_f_f;i L : ‘ i n
3 RISERS 7. ‘ 4_——— "" — ‘
u 3 RISERS = |- b —
— A | | | | |
i :*|3 RISERS:
—_— F[1 RISER - T |

/ 4\ EXISTING WEST ELEVATION

@ SCALE: 3/16"=1'-0"

N w] s

1

NO. REVISION/ISSUE DATE

DRAWING NAME:

EXISTING
ELEVATIONS

W F.M SHEET:

DATE:JULY 13, 2023 A4

scALE: AS NOTED



AutoCAD SHX Text
3 RISERS  

AutoCAD SHX Text
3 RISERS  

AutoCAD SHX Text
1 RISER 

AutoCAD SHX Text
3 RISERS  

AutoCAD SHX Text
3 RISERS  

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE: 3/16"=1'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE: 3/16"=1'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE: 3/16"=1'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE: 3/16"=1'-0"


[ g
73'-6"
22402 mm
%PEOF L _ - @Pm _
| | |
\ \ UP0:12.5 sgq.ft.
@ | UP0O:10.5 sq.ft. @ | UP0:10.5 sqg.ft. | UP0:10.5 sqg.ft.
/ /
$THIRD FLOOR $ THRD FLOR | |
. o 11 11
=
2 | | | ||
i AN \ UP0:12.5 sq.ft.
. L2 . @ | UP0:10.5 sq.ft. @ »| UP0:10.5 sq.ft. | UP0:10.5 sq.ft.
2 2lz3 2 & & &
- 3] 85 - / /
gm
)
. <
i
_ 3 | g
$SECOND FLOR | $SECON_D FLOOR = g
. | = 11 11 -~
| | | | ||
h o| UPO:10.5 sq.ft N\ o] UPO:10.5 sq.ft o] UP0O:10.5 sq.ft ©| UP0O:10.5 sq.fit
:O =O E‘D . . . - i.? . . . . i.? . . . . i.? - . . .
g S @ / |[7| Glazing area: 8 sq.ft. @ yalle @ yallie @ ®
$GROUND FLOOR “ $ GROUND FLOOR
' I i i _ - .
I 1 IT - NE - < )
N | | | — _E\ A !:
I | NI "
o — ) —
N\ 3 — o
5 N . . g _ @X 5| UP0:10.5 sq.ft. @X
= e || 5| E = 5|8 - / / e
— 2 o = g —
o T (= 30" — - ) T
. e — | T '_-_‘-_
Glazing 5./7,5’ sq.ft. _ - 0PO: 105 sq.ft.
éiBASEME[NT A BASEMENT —— Glazing area:8 sgq.ft. g
! ¢7 , R S = ] i I
- f—
i — f
] — €
: - ¢ ¢
| | | | | | | | | | | — ]
/1" PROPOSED EAST ELEVATION / 27\ SOUTH ELEVATION
@ SCALE: 3/16"=1'-0" @ SCALE: 3/16"=1'—0"
[ ]
ROOF $ ANCCEL $ ROOF
FRONT FACING WINDOWS IN FRONT FACADE
e e e TOTAL SURFACE AREA:1012 sq.ft.(90.8 m2).
WINDOW AREA: 268 sq.ft.(24.9 m2).
N N N 3 26.4% 3
THIRD FLOOR $ AN CEL | $ THIRD FLOOR
% RECESSED PORTION IN FRONT FACADE
]
/ / 7 i TOTAL SURFACE AREA:1012 sq.ft.(90.8 m2).
< 5 £ RECESSED AREA:337 sq.ft.(31.3 m2). 5
= = |3 = H
h b b N 33.5% ?| s
3
<
o
v
o
. SECOND FLOOR | $ ANCEL | A SECOND FLOOR
2 $
] [ |
o g o - . Z .
o o
~ ~ = NEW BRICK [N 2
~ ~ N 7.\
— / Glozwg area: 10.4|sq.ft.
Glazing area: 9.65 sq.ft. Glazing area:6.5 sq.ft. Glazing ared: B2.9 sq.fi o
GROUND FLOOR ﬁ FIN. CEIL / $ GROUND FLOOR
A R TP SRS VPP, A >
— _—l ] [ |
‘ <~,__— ’ﬁ' - ‘ BRICKS TO BE MATCHED WITH EXISTING
- 3 RISERS r - _ -
B 5 5
/ el [Cel
//—
/
/
_— BASEMENT i L AN cEL | | BASEMENT
1 RISER | ; |
. J—
Fill at —T
___  —existing l: ]
Grade

/3" NORTH ELEVATION

@ SCALE: 3/16"=1'—0"

/4™ PROPOSED WEST ELEVATION

@ SCALE: 3/16"=1'-0"

azul designs

AZUL DESIGNS - BCIN#: 33578
2277 PROSPECT AVE.
OTTAWA, ON. K1H 7G2

@ﬂﬂ/@l@ / ”[{D—i&‘

FERNANDO MATOS - BCIN#: 22431
613-884-4425

QUALIFICATION INFO
SMALL BUILDINGS
The undersigned has reviewed and takes
responsibility for this design, and has the
qualifications and meets the requirements
set out in the Ontario Building Code to be
a designer.

RESPONSIBILITIES:
DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS

ALL DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION TO BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE
2012

ALL CONTRACTORS MUST WORK IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ALL LAWS, REGULATIONS AND BYLAWS
HAVING JURISDICTION

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE APPROPRIATE
CONTRACTOR TO CHECK AND VERIFY ALL
DIMENSIONS ON SITE AND REPORT ALL ERRORS
AND OMISSIONS TO THE ARCHITECT/DESIGNER

COPYRIGHT RESERVED

GENERAL NOTES:

173 HENDERSON AVE.

PROJECT:
97 FOURTH AVE.

OTTAWA, ONTARIO
K1IN 7P7

CONSULTANTS:

STRUCTURAL -

MECHANICAL -

ELECTRICAL -

GRADING - M/D/Y

o|lo| N x| o©

N w] s

1 ISSUE FOR MINOR VARIANCE P023/08/24

NO. REVISION/ISSUE DATE

DRAWING NAME:

PROPOSED
ELEVATIONS

W F.M SHEET:

DATE:JULY 13, 2023

AS

scALE: AS NOTED



AutoCAD SHX Text
TOP OF CONC. SLAB

AutoCAD SHX Text
OVERALL BUILDING HEIGHT

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX

AutoCAD SHX Text
UPO:10.5 sq.ft.

AutoCAD SHX Text
UPO:10.5 sq.ft.

AutoCAD SHX Text
UPO:10.5 sq.ft.

AutoCAD SHX Text
UPO:10.5 sq.ft.

AutoCAD SHX Text
UPO:12.5 sq.ft.

AutoCAD SHX Text
UPO:12.5 sq.ft.

AutoCAD SHX Text
UPO:10.5 sq.ft.

AutoCAD SHX Text
UPO:10.5 sq.ft.

AutoCAD SHX Text
UPO:10.5 sq.ft.

AutoCAD SHX Text
UPO:10.5 sq.ft.

AutoCAD SHX Text
UPO:10.5 sq.ft.

AutoCAD SHX Text
UPO:10.5 sq.ft.

AutoCAD SHX Text
UPO:10.5 sq.ft.

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX

AutoCAD SHX Text
UPO:10.5 sq.ft.

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX

AutoCAD SHX Text
Glazing:5.75 sq.ft.

AutoCAD SHX Text
Glazing area:8 sq.ft.

AutoCAD SHX Text
UPO:10.5 sq.ft.

AutoCAD SHX Text
Glazing area:8 sq.ft.

AutoCAD SHX Text
ROOF

AutoCAD SHX Text
THIRD FLOOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
SECOND FLOOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
GROUND FLOOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
BASEMENT

AutoCAD SHX Text
ROOF

AutoCAD SHX Text
THIRD FLOOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
SECOND FLOOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
GROUND FLOOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
BASEMENT

AutoCAD SHX Text
FIN. CEIL.

AutoCAD SHX Text
FIN. CEIL.

AutoCAD SHX Text
FIN. CEIL.

AutoCAD SHX Text
FIN. CEIL.

AutoCAD SHX Text
FIN. CEIL.

AutoCAD SHX Text
OVERALL BUILDING HEIGHT

AutoCAD SHX Text
3 RISERS  

AutoCAD SHX Text
3 RISERS  

AutoCAD SHX Text
1 RISER 

AutoCAD SHX Text
3 RISERS  

AutoCAD SHX Text
BRICKS TO BE MATCHED WITH EXISTING 

AutoCAD SHX Text
3 RISERS  

AutoCAD SHX Text
NEW BRICK

AutoCAD SHX Text
FRONT FACING WINDOWS IN FRONT FACADE TOTAL SURFACE AREA:1012 sq.ft.(90.8 m2). WINDOW AREA:268 sq.ft.(24.9 m2).

AutoCAD SHX Text
26.4%

AutoCAD SHX Text
Glazing area:10.4 sq.ft.

AutoCAD SHX Text
Glazing area:6.5 sq.ft.

AutoCAD SHX Text
Glazing area:9.65 sq.ft.

AutoCAD SHX Text
Glazing area:52.9 sq.ft.

AutoCAD SHX Text
ROOF

AutoCAD SHX Text
THIRD FLOOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
SECOND FLOOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
GROUND FLOOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
BASEMENT

AutoCAD SHX Text
ROOF

AutoCAD SHX Text
THIRD FLOOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
SECOND FLOOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
GROUND FLOOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
BASEMENT

AutoCAD SHX Text
Recessed Area 51.7 sq.ft  sq.ft sq.ft 4.8 sq.m.

AutoCAD SHX Text
RECESSED PORTION IN FRONT FACADE TOTAL SURFACE AREA:1012 sq.ft.(90.8 m2). RECESSED AREA:337 sq.ft.(31.3 m2).

AutoCAD SHX Text
33.3%

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE: 3/16"=1'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE: 3/16"=1'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE: 3/16"=1'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE: 3/16"=1'-0"


	173 Henderson Ave Plans (2023-11-10)-A0
	Sheets and Views
	A0


	173 Henderson Ave Plans (2023-10-30)
	173 Henderson Ave Plans (2023-10-30)
	173 Henderson Ave Plans (2023-10-27)
	173 Henderson Ave Plans (2023-10-27) A1
	Sheets and Views
	A1


	173 Henderson Ave Plans (2023-10-27) A2
	Sheets and Views
	A2


	173 Henderson Ave Plans (2023-10-27) A3
	Sheets and Views
	A3


	173 Henderson Ave Plans (2023-10-27) A4
	Sheets and Views
	A4





	173 Henderson Ave Plans (2023-11-10)-A5
	Sheets and Views
	A5





